business and the size and complexity of its operations.  

SHARE CAPITAL: 

During the year under review, there have been no changes in share capital of the Company. The issued, 

subscribed and paid-up Equity Share Capital of the Company as on March 31, 2022 was Rs. 12,33,70,000/- (Rupees 

Twelve Crores Thirty Three Lakhs Seventy Thousand Only) divided into 1,23,37,000 Equity Shares of Rs. 10 each. 

Further, there was no public issue, rights issue, bonus issue or preferential issue, etc. during the year. The 

Company has not issued shares with differential voting rights or sweat equity shares, nor has it granted any stock